1

~

| R

JEygron vew:

Decicion Jo.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMZIISSION
STATE O CALIMORNIA.

a==000m=n-

I» the matter of the Application of
YEVADA-CALIFORNIA~OREGON RAILVAY,

o corporation, for aon order retify- Avnlicstion
ing snd spproving the icsue ol cor- ,

toin bonds of said corporation here- No. 2055.
+ofore incdvertently iszaued without

authority of this Commisslon.

Jomes R. Glynr fox dpplicant.

DEVLIE, Commiscioner.

OPINION.

maizc iz on application of NEVADA-CALIFOREIA-
QREGOX TAY Tor authority o issue $519,OOO.00 face
amount of its 5 ver cent. 20-yoor bonds, datod May 1, 189¢.
Aoplicant desires to iscue 417,000.00 face amount of bonds
17 licn 0f a like umount of bonds issued without the cuthor-
1ty of “his Commission. The remaining §102,000.00 face
amoun® of bords, svplicant decires to iczzue from tize to
time ag mey be necessary 1o reimburse its trecsury for cap-
itel oxpenditures. neforenco will hereaftor bo mede 1o
bonds issued without en order ILrew this Commission.
sovada=Californie-Oregon Rellway was organized

oren 24, 1866 wnder the lows of the State of Fevade for the




purpose of acquiring the line ol rallway nmown az the Nevada-
Celifornisa Reillrozad. At the time of its orgenizetion, ap-

vlican® acouired o line of ruilwey extending from Reno,

Zoveda, to Red Rock,. Lassen County, Celifornie, a distance

of approximetely 48 miles. Subseouently. apolicaent extended
roilwey to Lalkeview, Oregonm, 235 mileg zoxth of
he line 13 o0X narrow guuge.
It apoears that on May 1, 1899, the date of
applicant's mortgage securing 1,500,000 of boads, it ovmed
o lize of reilway extending from Reno, Kevada, northward to
imedeo, Coliformie, & distance of cpwroximately 79 miles.
Lpolicent’s line of railwey from imedec to Termo, 51 miles,
was placed in operation July 1, 1900: from Termo to iedeline,
14 z=iles. on April 1, 1902; £from lcodeline to Altures, 40 miles,
during December 1909, ond from Alturas to lokeview, 54 miles,
during Jonuwary, 19l2.-
By Decision No. 26359, dated Lugu
plicent was cuthorized to acquire the propexty o
vvohawk Reilwey Compeny, whick owned a line of railmay oxtending
from Plumcs Junction, Iossen County, Callforniz, wostward
through Plumes County to Clie, o distaonce of 36.73 nmliloc.
Lpplicant's main line tresek located in Cali-
fornia extends from Purdy, Sierrs Cownty, to Pine Creck,
odoc County, & distence of 196 miles. + crossec the ex-
tyome northeastern poriion of Sierra County and passes
through %vhe castern portiorn of Lasten ond Modoe couwnties.
ipplicant's line of reilway after leaving
Reno, Nevada, pocses thvough o sparsoly settled country.
Lecording to the annuel roports filed with
Cozmmicsszion, the freoight troffic over Jevade-California-
-

gilwey during the pest four years couns sted of the




2ollowing commoditics:

1215
Tous

2, 44d
25,790
4,505
5,271
4,103
10,383

COIZIODINIES : : 1913 1914

v

wong . Touns

Products of Agriculture 6,329: 3,219
2roducts of lunimels 18,288: 25,662
Products of llines N ¢ 1,88%: 1,725
Produects of Forestis : 8,181 3,726
Yonufectures 3,910: 3,885
Verchendise & lliscellexecus 8,507: 8,494

TR I J- )

asfep 9% B0 e FE S ap f2 N

a2y solvs ve o

Totsal

47,054: 46,703 « 50,496
The traffic reports chow thav the greatest
rovenue of the roed comes from the chipment of cattle. During

1912, 31.5 ver cent of the freight tonnage reprecented prod-

nets of enimele; during 19013, 38.8 per cent; during 1914, 55

ver cent, and during 1915, 47 per cent.

The reoilwaey construction is light, the
gredients ere heavy and the gomeral conditions of operation
below the svorage. During the vast 18 montﬁs, the menege-
men* hos expended lerge cums to pay Lor the cost of deferred
meintenence and hes put fortk wausuel efforts to rehsbilitate
the road-bed.

Fevede-Colifornie~Orogon Railway comnecets
with the Testorn Pacific ot Eackstaff for interchenge of

effie. It also comnects wita the lines cf the Southern

Pacidic ot Zeno. Tithin the last taree yeors, however, the
velue of this connection has beez lessened through the con-
struction by the Southern Pacific Compony of the Fernley-
Tassen Rellwey. mriz roilwey runs from Feornley, Novale,
tzrough Lessen County, California, tapping the rich section
erommd . Susanville, which hed hitherto beem tridbutery to
+the Nevedae-Colifornia-Oregon Rallwey. At Roro, the raollway
also connects with the Virginie and Truckee Railroad rumning

south Zrom Reno.
B




Neveda-Californla-Cregon Roilwey hos ex authorized
epital steek issue of $2,200,000, divided inte 14,500 chares

et

of common and 7,500 sheres of »referred steck. The rex velue

is $100.00.  The preferred stockholisrs ars

exntltlod *to an onnual dividend of § perxr cent. After the
poeyuent of the 5% dividend on tze preforred stock, both common
end vreferred stockholders cre entitled to shere equelly in
the surplus cornlings of thke company. All of epplicont’s
stock is outctanding. Qf the 14,500 shares of common stock,

1 shares on June 30, 1915 were ovmed by the EZstate of

This estate also owms 3,562 of the 7,500
shares of preferred stock. The evidencs subzmitted in sup-
port of this applicetion shows that the Zstete of Cherles
Moren, lioror zZrotaers, or relotives, own practically o1l of
the gtock of Tevoda-Colifornia-Cregon Rellwey.  Since 1907,
toe compeny hos paild dividends on its vreferred stock os
followe:
PER CEXNT ALQUNT

—————————

£30,000
57,500
37,500
37,500
82,500
15,000

oI

In sddition to the foregoing, the company in 1909
vaid & one per cent. dividend, amowntirg to $14,500.00, on its
conmon stock end valld e dividend of like amount on itz common
stoclr in 1910.

Vevadu~Celifornia-Oregon Raoilway has an author-
1zed bond izsue of %1,500,000. The payment of these boands
ie secured by a mortgage or deed oZ trust covering 2ll of the
nroverty of the company. The moertgage oxr deed of trust is

executed to D. Comym lLioran and Jjmedee iioren, trustees. Subse-

wlim

37




the execution of the mortgage, the Union Trust COmnany of New
apnointed trustee 2g successor o D. Comyn Mor en and Amedee
Tae bonde =xe dated Nay 1, 1892 and mature May 1, 1919. The
bonds are of the donominetion of {1,000.00 eack. The doed of “trust
suthorizes the Board of Directors of the commany 10 determine the rate
L interest to be vaid on the vonds. Eowever, in no cvent zshall the
izterest rate exceod 6 nor cent. Should the company issue six ver
cext bonds, it is cuthorized to redeem them ot 120 and accrued interest.
IT bonds are issued bearing less then 6 ver cenv. interect ver gsnnum,
tac conmpony is vermitted to redeem them at 110 and accrued interost.
Beginning Jonuvery 1, 1200, and annually thercafter, the compeny is obli~
gated to pay the itrustee for the purpoce of creating a sinking fund arn
smownt ogual t0 1 per cent. of the faco amount of bonds outstandinge.
ze event of the non-peyment of interest or vrincipal when due, the
roldexrs of not loss then 10% the foce cmownt of bonds outstanding

nave the power 10 commel the trusteoe to initiate foreclozure oroceedings.

Deofault iz arny other resmect may be waived by the trusteo waless othor-

wise dirocted by the holders of a majority of the bonds outstanding. Fo
holder of vonds it ontitled to bring any action wnder the deed of trust
unless end until the trustec, on the reguest in writing of tke holders

majority of the bornds oulstonding sholl have refused <To discaarge

Anvlicant roports thot vrior to lierch 23, 1912, the effective
date of the Public Utilities Act, it issued bonds in the smount of
%981,000. Sudeoguent to larcz 23, 1912, applicent issued £417,000 fece
amount of bonds without an order from this Commission. Of the bonds ic-
sued subseguent to March 23, 1912, $199,000 face smount of bonds were
sold at 973 and acerued interest; $19,000 face amownt of bonds =t 99 and
ccerued interest ornd $199,000 face zmount 2t 90 and acerued interest.
Tarough its sinking fund, epnplicant has retired bonds in the amount of
$128,000. Applicent =t this time has bonds in the amount of $1,270,000.
outstending. The evidence indicavtes thast 21l of these bonds were issmoed

the Estate of Charles lloren or relatives of zaid

30,1915,epvlicant revorted to this Commission ag
follows: -5a




ASSETS:

Investiments:
Roed and Eouipments, « o+ 4 0 0 . . . . $4,207,934.31
Sinking PUnds, « ¢ ¢ v 4 b 4 e . . . . 70.29
ilscelleneous Physical Property, . . . 18,143.55

Cther Investments:

J.‘JO'tGS, - - - [ ] - L - - . - L] - - - - ke - 18.088088
Total Investnents, . U4,244,237.03

Current Liscets:
Cash, . .- . . e e e 22,5631.04
Traffic and Car Service Balences Recoivable, 4,125.55
Jet Zalance zeceiveble from egents and

conductors, . . . .
Miscellaneons 4ccownts Receivoble,.
laterials and Supplies, « « « . . .
Interest and Dividends Receivable,
Other Current Assets, . - & « .+ . .

9,947.49
10,675.10
51,055.95
7% .32
933.86

Totel Current Assets v 79,840.21

Unad Jjusted Debits:
Zents and Insursnce Premiums paid in edvence, 908.26
Other Unsdjusted Debits, - . .« . « . . ., 4,653.72
Total Unadjusted Debits, 5,56..98

TOTAL ASSETS, « « « . $4,329,139.32

LIABILITIES:

Stoecxk: . |
Tapital STOCK, » o o o o o = v o v . . $2,200,000.00

Long-Term Debté
funded Debt Unmetured, o o v 4 4 . . . 1,235,000.00

Current Liabilities:
Trafiic @ Car Service Balances Peyable, 20,321.68
Audited Accounts and Waoges Payable, . . 36,469.14
Miscellancous Accounts Payable, « .+ . . 9,696.42
interest latuwred Unpaid, « . . . . . . 325.00
Unmetured Interest Acerwed, + « .« . . . 10,291.67
Total Current Licbilities, Ty L0391

Deferred Lisbilities:
Cther Defoerred Lishilitics, - « v o o« . W 246.14

Uned Justed Credits:
vex LiedilitY, ¢ ¢ v ot e e e e ke e e s e .
Acerued Depreciation - Rogd, v « v o o » o .
ieerued Depreciation - Zguipment, . . . . .
Aecrued Depreciation - lliccellencous Physicel

4,286.74
114,887.42
95, 564.56

723.72
119.33
£15,581.77

2ropexty, o . .
Otker Unodjusted Credits, « « .+ . . .
Totel Unadjusted Credits,

Corvorate Survlus:
Additions t0 properiy throughr ircome and
SUTPLIUS, o » o o o o o = o . 407,537.50
funded Debt retired thru income and surplus, 85,260.00
Sinking Fund and liiscelloneous Fund Rocerves, 16,514.24

Totel Surplus, ¢ o ¢ . . . . . 509,811.74

2rofit and Loss - Credit - Balance, . . . . 51,895.76

Qo%el Corporate Surplus, . . . 601, 207.50

TOT4L LIABILITIBS, . . . 3$4,329,139.32

e
'




For tho fiscal ysars erdling JTune 30, 1912, 1913, 1614 ari..an
TmounneT

wonihs ending Jenuwary 3, 1216, cpplicent has reported to this €

as follows:

T by 'R A

|

«

IX]

£3€6,560.05: 34
261,745.24: 2
124,844.91: 1

-
-
-
-
-
-
.
-
-
-

-

-

""i e

.
-
(33
-

1
-] DL

Aot -'-‘ W

LT L

Rail Operations ~Revenues
Rall Operations =-Expenses
Yexr Rovenue-Rail Operations

%

ae %% as e BR 20 we

b

03,979.10
£3,532.40

20,346.70

BT

387 kA

Py

2,221.55:  5,570.55
3,082, 84:

1,158

Auxiliary Cosoraticre=Revonues
Auxillary Operaticrno-Exnoanses
Vet Rovonue-Auxiliary Operations
Not Relliway Operating Revezue
Rallway Tax Accrualc

Rallwoy Opoerating Incewd

E
I}

veody v v AR

s Ay
’<

4% %¢ 34 ae 38 ¥v 89 %% A 58 asfen wn 09 W@

AN AR e Ve ed 40 ae

Thor Incone:
Hire of Equipmozt
Miscellanoous Rents
Divicands
Inteross
Miscellaneous )
Totul Oiher Incore

500.4%
2,175.50
330. 00
436444

P DT T T ) _Ir

-—— .

4.577.00:  3.442.43

L e o d A ‘.'.(..
- iy g B e

e
.

A8 M0 BE Bk ¥4 R e R

Sroxs Income 111,520.32: 104,588.41

TR
L A

s F e 02

Doductions from Grosm Income:
Interost oxn Turded Dedt
Other Interest
Rent

Amorsizetion of Furnded Dobt llsccurt
Miecellarncouz

Totul Deductions

TR R, S
DR N

41,812.90: 43,047.23
4,190,587z 5,964.70C
102.48: 214.00
246.02 27890

46,352.9

#0 BF 8% 5% 40 90 gu ST GW WP a3 w8 0% BB @

Yoot

[ 4

54,504.83

-1

lnl
]

Net Incomo

BE 0 85 38 BR 4% KW 0 UN KR 09 A% RF e ¢4 N3 40 S0 Np F e
”

§0,083.58

o
wn
)
[
Le)]
-3
.
(2]
in

Dispesiticn of Net Income:
Sinking Fund Paymenic

(9}

14,032.00

Sal=nce carried to Profit and
Yoae Accourt

Sy 0F PR e BF SR &% 62 3R 2N
s s B0 42 20 99

v
(6,
N
4
~3
.
&
wn
.

va

36,003.52

-
-,
-
-
-
-
-
-
T~
-
»
-~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
a
-
.
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
oY
‘-
-

{ 1 )\u - LO ﬂﬂ%




T4 will be notod that applicant's operating revenues de-
crease from $5403,979.10 for the yesr onding June 30, 1913 to
5377,748.51 for the yeaer exding June 30, 1915. This deecresse in
the operéting revenues 1s due in part to a voluntary reduction in
“ho passeager rates f£rom the 7 cents basis to o 5% cents bagis per
nile; to the competition which came through the conztruction by
tho Southern Pacific of the Ferrnloy-Lasson branck Into Sucanville;
t0 gcute zutomebile competition: To the lull in the doevelopment of
the cowntry and.to the temporary fLalling off in the resdrt busi-
nese at pointes along the line. While there has been o deerease
in the operating revenues amownting to $26,230.59 from 1913 to 1915,
the operating expences for the same period shoﬁ an increase of
$83,926.12.

Tke increcce in the operating oxpenses is primari;y due
t0 the failure on the part of thoze who rad in cherge The mansgo-
nent of this vroverty during years past to properly mointairn 1t.
During the past two yoars, the preosent monagement hac expendod
large sums, relatively sveeking, 1o meet the doferred nsintensnce.
The expenditurés for mainternerce of way aud structures ir 1915 show
an increase of $50,219.55 gg compared with 1914. The ratio of
opereting exvenses to operuting revenues aro reported as followe:

6771

Yeor ending Juwe 30th, 1912, .
. 70.21

Yoar ozding Jure 30tzn, 1913,
Yoar ending June 30, 1914,
Yoaoxr ending Jwue 30th, 1915,

gl.19
97.%0

Seven months ending Jenuery 31, 1916, . 84.73

Tr ite application s originally £ilod, Neveda-Celifornia-
oregon Reilwsy elloged tzot simce Marcn 23, 1912, up %o end in-
cluding Jonunry 1, 1916, for the purpoce of scquiring, constructing,
comploting and extending its line of railwsy northward fronm Amedee,
and Por the purposc of the improvement and maintensnce of its ser-
vice in meking sdditions and betterments therete, it sold the

following bonds:




NTVBER OF EQND3
Arounm

974 and Accrued
978 erd Acerued
99 and Accrued
99 end Accrued
99 and Accrued
974 and Ascerued

1151
955
1135

25,000
45,000
4,000
1,000
14,000
28,000

100,000

jaclusive
inclusive
nelusive

Interest
Interest
Interes?
Interes?t
Interest
Interest

10/25/12
10/ &/12
12/ 2/12
1/ 8/13
2/11/13

S/ 1/14

950
1c02
964
1024
1199

inclusive
inclusive
inclusive)
inclusive)
inelusive)

o7% end Accrued Interest

1300
1320
1335
1345
1347
1351
1383
1361
1363
13583

inclusive
incluzive
iaclusive
inclusive
inclusive
inclucive
inclusive
inclusive
Inclusive
inclugive

Total, « - -

amomnt of bonde wero

the apnrovel

+he provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

ipplicant further alleged that the

of thic

101,000
20,000
15,000
10,000

2,000
4,000
2,000
g,000
2,000

20,000

£402,000

4/19/15
4/20/15
4/22/15
4/23/15
4/24/15
4/30/15
5/ 1/15
5/ 6/15
5/17/15
9/23/15

90 and
and
and
and
and
and
and
end
and
end

Accrued
Accrucd
Accrued
Accruoed
Accrued
Accrued
Acexrued
Accrued
Acerued
Accrued

Intoressy
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interect
Interest
Intorest
Interest
Interecst
Interest

$402,000 face

{inedvertently iscued witaout an order from or

Commission and without sny intention to violate

Upon being advised

that the eforemantioned bonds were iscsued in violation of the Publiec

T+ilitics Aet and, thercfore, vold, cownsel for applicant av ounce

proceeded to prepere the coplication now before the Jommission.

This soplication wes filed with the Commission on Jenuery 21, 1916.

On +thet date, svplicent had in its trecsury $117,000 fece amount of

bonds.

+heose bonds, 515,000 were 30ld on Tobruary 25 or 26, 1916.

©402,000 face

violating vae

were izsucd subs

At the hearing upoxn this matter, it was disclosed thet of

*h41e I have DO resgon to doubt the allegatlon thet

anouwaty

Public

az to the £15,000 fece amount of bondu.

of bhords were icsued without ax intention of

Ttilities Act, I feol that no cdequete showing

These bonds

equent to the £iling of the epplication hereln, and

+1g attontiorn ned been called to the provisions of the

Public Utilities Act.

“nile on attompt was mede to Justify the

jszue of the 415,000 face amount of bonde on +he ground of an cmergen-

¢y, yet the evidence subniv

w9

+od in swowort of this contention 1g not

A
42




convineing. Mr. MeCartnoy, secretary and cuditor for appli-
cant, tesiificd thet the proceeds from the sale of the $15,000

o€ bozds sre held in tho conpany'e treasury as & reimbursenert

to meet the bond intorost dwe in lay. If sucn ig the cose, I
£foil to seo the oxistence of on emergeacy which necessitated the
fgsue of %15,000 feco amownt of bonds contrary to the provisions

of the Public Utilities aAct end while the spnlication for auth-

Ority 10 105US SRa% Pones wes vending before tais Commission. I

em of the opinion that anplicant’s ashowiling in regard to tho
jesue of the $15,000 of bonds hoz been entirely inadequate, and,
therefores, recomiend that the sothority to issue bonds Lz liew
o2 said $15,000 be hold iz oheyance wntil such timo as applicant
shall heve furnished o %thiz Commission sstisfactory information
showing that the bonds heve been issued with no intention of
violating the vrovisions of the Public Utilitios Aet or occap-
ing the jurisdiction of this Commiseion. This, of course,
hog no bearing or the remaining $102,000 faco emount of bonds,
wut inasmuckh as no ovidence has beon submitted showlng the im-
medisto need of the iscue of these bonds, I em of the opninion
that no inconvenience will be ceused o 2pplicant if the author-

<y to iscuo said 102,000 face waount of bonds be witaheld until
guen time os spplicent shall have farnished this Commission with
cotizfactory information rolaoting to thae izcue of the aforecssid
#15,0C0 faco cmount of bonds.

I, tzerofore, recommend that tkis applicetion be

granted cubject to the conditions found in the following order.

0O R D E R.

TETADA-CAL ITORNIA-OREGON RAILWAY having epplied
4o +thiz Commission for an order authorizing'it to issue $519,000
foce emount of first mortgege § per cemt 20-year bonds due and

payeble lley 1, 1919,




And a public heering having beon held and the Cormission

finding thet the purposes for which. epplicent decsires o use tre

oroceeds ore not ressonebly chargecble to opersting expensss or Vo
inceme, and tho Commiscion being of the opinion that’applicant's re=
quost, subject to the conditions horeinafter -specified, should bo
grorted, . _
IT IS HERDRY ORDERED th@ffof the $519,000 herein petitioned
Sor, NEVADA-CALIPORNIA-OREGOY RAILVAY be given .euthority, and it is
herevy given authority, to lssue $402,000 face amownt of first mort-
gage 5 ver cent. 20-~-year bonds due ond peyeble ey 1, 1919.
The autnority to izsue said bond° is. given upon the follow-
irg conditions and not otaerwlice:
1= ‘Bonds in the sum of $402,000.00 mey be issued in liew
of o like cmount of bonds heretofore issued without the suthor-
+y of this Commission, provided snid bonds aro issued st the
ceme price as the boads originelly issuwed without an oxder from
<zis Commission; ke %403,000.00 neretofore izsuwed to be re-
turzned to the treasury of the company ond roport of suck return
made to the Commission.

No vart of tue remeining §117,000 face omouwnt of bonds
shall be igsued watil this Commission hes iscued o supplementol
order finding that azoplicant hes furnichod thic Commission with
ssticfoctory evidence showing thet $15,000 fece amount of bonds
mentioned in the forozoing opirnion have been iscued through ine-
edvertence end without intention of violating the Public Utiii-
ties Act. _

Ba=- The $117,000 face amouwnt of bonds shell be issued so ac

0 net avplicent suck price os mey be f£ixed by this Commission
in o supplemental order.

bo= Nevadao~Colifornioa-Oregon Rallway chall koep szeparste,
true end sceurete gecounts chowing the receint and
apnlication - in detail of the proceeds of the sale of <ho

bonds hereby euthorized to be issued; eond on or before the
twenty-£fifth day of ccekr month the company shell meke veri-

-

fied reports to the Commicsion ststing tke sale or seles of |
-ll= "




caid bonds during the preceding month, the terme and coanditions
02 the sale, the moxneys roalized therefrom, and the wse and
cpplicetion of such moneys, 2ll in sccordance wita this Come
missionts Genersl Order No. 24, which.ordcr in so for a2 appli-
able, 1z made o part of thiz corder.

The authority nerein granted is conditiored upon
neyment by epnlicont of the fee vprescribed in the Publie
ties Let, as omended.

The aunthority hercin granted shall 2pvly only 4o

bonds as nay be issued on or before Decembor 31, 1916.

The foregoing Opinion and Order are heredby epvroved and
ordored £4lecd as the Opinion 2ond Order of the Ruilrozad Commiszion

0L the State of Culifornin.

o &
Dated at San Frencisco, Califorais, thic ‘“"

%MQ//MM

%ﬁ%aﬂamﬁg

Commlzeioners.




